

No. 02-241

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BARBARA GRUTTER,
Petitioner,

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, JEFFREY LEHMAN,
DENNIS SHIELDS, AND THE BOARD OF
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

MARVIN KRISLOV
JONATHAN ALGER
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
OFFICE OF THE VICE
PRESIDENT AND
GENERAL COUNSEL
4010 Fleming Admin. Bldg.
503 Thompson Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109

EVAN CAMINKER
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
LAW SCHOOL
625 South State Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109

PHILIP J. KESSLER
LEONARD M. NIEHOFF
BUTZEL LONG
350 South Main, Suite 300
Ann Arbor, MI 48104

MAUREEN E. MAHONEY
Counsel of Record
J. SCOTT BALLENGER
NATHANIEL A. VITAN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

JOHN H. PICKERING
JOHN PAYTON
BRIGIDA BENITEZ
STUART DELERY
CRAIG GOLDBLATT
ANNE HARKAVY
TERRY A. MARONEY
WILMER, CUTLER &
PICKERING
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20037

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE LAW SCHOOL HAS A COMPELLING INTEREST IN THE LIMITED, COMPETITIVE CON- SIDERATION OF RACE IN ADMISSIONS TO SECURE THE EDUCATIONAL BENEFITS THAT FLOW FROM STUDENT BODY DIVERSITY.....	14
A. This Court Held In <i>Bakke</i> That Institutions Of Higher Education May Consider The Race Of Applicants As One Factor Among Many When Attempting To Assemble A Diverse, Racially Integrated Student Body.....	14
B. Settled Principles Of <i>Stare Decisis</i> Strongly Counsel Against Over- ruling <i>Bakke</i>	17
C. Educational Experience, Social Science Research, And Common Sense Confirm That Diversity Has Compelling Educational Benefits	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—CONTINUED

	PAGE
D. The Law School's Educational Objectives Are Sufficiently Compelling To Satisfy Strict Scrutiny	27
II. THE LAW SCHOOL'S ADMISSIONS POLICIES ARE NARROWLY TAILORED.....	33
A. There Are No Race-Neutral Alternatives Capable Of Producing A Diverse Student Body Without Abandoning Academic Selectivity.....	33
B. The Law School Does Not Employ Quotas Or Set-Asides	38
C. The Law School's Consideration Of Race Is Individualized, Competitive, Modest In Scope, And Does Not Impose An Undue Burden On Non-Minority Applicants	43
D. The Law School's Special Attention To African-American, Hispanic And Native American Applicants Is Based On Reasoned Principle.....	49
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	PAGE(S)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	17, 18, 27, 28, 29
<i>Arizona v. Ramsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	17
<i>Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	28
<i>Baldasar v. Illinois</i> , 446 U.S. 222 (1980).....	17
<i>Board of Regents of University of Wisconsin System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	29, 37
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	21
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	28
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Halpern</i> , 768 F. Supp. 968 (E.D.N.Y. 1991).....	16
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	PAGE(S)
<i>General Building Contractors Association v. Pennsylvania,</i> 458 U.S. 375 (1982).....	2
<i>Healy v. James,</i> 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	29
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States,</i> 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	29
<i>Hopwood v. Texas,</i> 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie,</i> 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	35, 48
<i>J.E.B. v. Ala. ex rel. T.B.,</i> 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	30
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency,</i> 41 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 476 (1982).....	41
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency,</i> 480 U.S. 616 (1987).....	18, 39, 41
<i>Jones ex rel. Michele v. Board of Education,</i> 632 F. Supp. 1319 (E.D.N.Y. 1986).....	17
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents,</i> 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	28, 29
<i>Local 28 of Sheet Metal Workers' International Association v. EEOC,</i> 478 U.S. 421 (1986).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	PAGE(S)
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	16
<i>Martin v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 475 F. Supp. 1318 (W.D.N.C. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 626 F.2d 1165 (4th Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>McDonald v. Hogness</i> , 598 P.2d 707 (Wash. 1979)	16
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	30
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994).....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Regents of University of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....	29
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	28
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	30, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	PAGE(S)
<i>Smith v. University of Washington Law School</i> , 233 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 1051 (2001)	17
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950).....	14, 21
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	28, 29
<i>Talbert v. City of Richmond</i> , 648 F.2d 925 (4th Cir. 1981).....	16
<i>United States v. Brown University</i> , 5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993)	16
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	26, 30
<i>University & Community College System of Nevada</i> <i>v. Farmer</i> , 930 P.2d 730 (Nev. 1997).....	16
<i>UWM Post, Inc. v. Board of Regents of University of</i> <i>Wisconsin System</i> , 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991)	16
<i>Uzzell v. Friday</i> , 592 F. Supp. 1502 (M.D.N.C. 1984)	16
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan</i> <i>Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	PAGE(S)
<i>Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	21
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	29
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

20 U.S.C. § 1094(a)(17).....	43
Pub. L. No. 107-110, § 5301(a)(4)(A), 115 Stat. 1425, 1806 (2002) (codified at 20 U.S.C. § 7231).....	22
34 C.F.R. § 100.6(b).....	43
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.16(a).....	39
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.16(e)(1).....	39
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.16(e)(3).....	39

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

44 Fed. Reg. 58,509 (Oct. 10, 1979).....	17, 18
56 Fed. Reg. 64,548 (Dec. 10, 1991).....	19
59 Fed. Reg. 8756 (Feb. 23, 1994).....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 92-576 (1971).....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 106-517 (2000).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	PAGE(S)
Pub. L. No. 92-318, §§ 701-720, 86 Stat. 354 (1972).....	21
Pub. L. No. 98-377, §§ 701-712, 98 Stat. 1299 (1984).....	21
S. Rep. No. 92-61 (1971).....	22

OTHER AUTHORITY

ABA Accreditation Standards Interpretation 101-1 (1996)	43
Aleinikoff, <i>A Case For Race-Consciousness</i> , 91 Colum. L. Rev. 1060, 1066 (1991).....	23
Ayres & Siegelman, <i>Race and Gender Discrimination in Bargaining for a New Car</i> , 85 Am. Econ. Rev. 304 (June 1995).....	23
Baugh, <i>Racial Identification by Speech</i> , 75 Am. Speech 362 (2000).....	23
Blasi, <i>Bakke as Precedent: Does Mr. Justice Powell Have a Theory?</i> , 67 Cal. L. Rev. 21, 30 (1979).....	17
Bowen & Bok, <i>Shape of the River</i> (2000)	9, 36, 46
Bowen & Rudenstine, <i>Race-Sensitive Admissions: Back to Basics</i> , Chron. Higher Educ., Feb. 7, 2003, at B7	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	PAGE(S)
Casper, Statement on Affirmative Action at Stanford University (Oct. 4, 1995), <i>available at</i> http://www.stanford.edu/dept/pres-provost/president/speeches/951004affaction.html	38
Dixon, <i>Bakke: A Constitutional Analysis</i> , 67 Cal. L. Rev. 69 (1979).....	17
Federal Rule of Evidence 201	5
Massey & Lundy, <i>Use of Black English and Racial Discrimination in Urban Housing Markets: New Methods and Findings</i> , 36 Urban Affairs Rev., 452 (Mar. 2001).....	23
Mills, <i>Diversity in Law Schools: Where Are We Headed in the Twenty-First Century?</i> , 33 U. Tol. L. Rev. 119 (2001)	34
Moran, <i>Diversity and its Discontents: The End of Affirmative Action at Boalt Hall</i> , 88 Cal. L. Rev. 2241 (2000).....	37
Office of Legal Counsel, Department of Justice, Legal Guidance on the Implications of the Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> (June 28, 1995)	39
Orfield & Whitley, <i>Diversity and Legal Education: Student Experiences in Leading Law Schools, in Diversity Challenged: Evidence on the Impact of Affirmative Action</i> (Orfield & Kurlaender eds. 2001).....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	PAGE(S)
Rice, Stanford Class Day Speech (June 12, 1999), <i>available at</i> http://www.stanford.edu/dept/news/report/news/june16/classday-616.html	26
Scalia, Commentary, <i>The Disease as Cure: “In Order to Get Beyond Racism, We Must First Take Account of Race.”</i> , 1979 Wash. U. L.Q. 147.....	17
Wightman, <i>The Threat to Diversity in Legal Education: An Empirical Analysis of the Consequences of Abandoning Race as a Factor in Law School Admission Decisions</i> , 72 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1 (1997).....	20
